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February 17, 2023
GZA File No. 05.0045441.12

Brian Drake

RCRA Corrective Action & TSCA Section

US Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100

Boston, MA 02109-3912

Re: PCB Risk Assessment Workplan
Former Daniel’s Mill
98 East Main Street
Vernon, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Drake:

On behalf of the Town of Vernon (the Owner of the above referenced property/Site), GZA
GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA) has prepared this workplan to provide the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) details on the risk assessment that will be performed to support
submission of a Modified Building Materials Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for the Site consistent
with a Risk-Based Cleanup under 40 CFR 761.61(c).

Background & Distribution of PCB Impacts

The building consists of a six-story structure (including basement and attic) with a footprint of
approximately 9,050 square feet and is currently vacant. The main portion of the structure
runs parallel with East Main Street and the structure has two additions: one on the east end
and an “ell” addition off the southeast side. The perimeter load bearing walls of the structure
are constructed with a combination of grouted field stone with localized areas of other
masonry materials (the basement and the lower portions of the perimeter walls) and brick
(upper portions of the perimeter walls). The basement floor is predominantly concrete except
for a portion of the “ell” addition, which consists of wood flooring. Concrete flooring is also
present at the thresholds of the elevator on the upper floors, the ground level of the addition
on the east side of the structure, and in the loading dock on the west side of the structure.
The upper floors of the structure primarily consist of multiple layers of wood flooring. Wood
beams support the upper floors and the beams are supported by wood columns and the
perimeter buildings walls. The attic in the main portion of the building and the attic and the
fourth floor of the ell addition are “hung” from the roof trusses using a steel hanger system.
The roof trusses bear on the perimeter building walls.

GZA collected over 100 samples of building materials during sampling events in July 2015,
August 2017, and November 2017. As summarized in Table 1 and Tables 1A through 1J, PCBs
were detected within paint coatings, wood and concrete flooring, wood structural members
(beams, columns, and trusses), brick and masonry, plaster, caulks, and window glazing
throughout the structure. A breakdown of the distribution of PCBs is as follows:

e Sixteen paint samples were analyzed and PCBs were detected in each sample at
concentrations ranging from 11.8 mg/kg to 163 mg/kg with an average concentration of
72 mg/kg. Given the distribution of these impacts, the paints are inferred to be
manufactured with PCBs and are classified as a PCB Bulk Product Waste.
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Fifteen concrete samples were analyzed and PCBs were detected in each sample at concentrations ranging from
0.8 mg/kg to 133 mg/kg with an average concentration of 28.4 mg/kg. The concrete flooring is not painted or
coated, and the source of the PCB impacts is inferred to be releases of PCB containing materials to the basement
floor with tracking to the concrete surfaces on the upper floors. The concrete flooring is classified as a PCB
Remediation Waste and as indicated in the January 2023 Notification of Self-Implementing Cleanup, the concrete
flooring will be removed until residual PCB concentrations in the concrete are less than 1 mg/kg.

A total of thirty-four samples of the wood flooring were analyzed. PCBs were detected in the upper 0.5-inch of
the top layer of wood flooring at concentrations ranging from 2.8 mg/kg to 147 mg/kg with an average
concentration of 42.7 mg/kg. PCB concentrations in the upper 0.5-inch of the 2" layer of wood flooring ranged
from 0.5 mg/kg to 48.1 mg/kg with an average concentration of 5.9 mg/kg. Given the distribution of these
impacts, the source of these PCB impacts is inferred to be the coating applied to the surface of the upper layer of
wood flooring which appears to have been manufactured with PCBs and then diffusion of the PCBs into the
underlying wood subbase layers. Based on this understanding, the upper 2 layers of wood flooring will be
removed and classified as a PCB Bulk Product Waste. The remaining wood floor subbase will be classified as PCB
Remediation Waste.

Seventeen samples were analyzed from wood trusses, wood beams, and wood columns and PCBs were detected
in each sample at concentrations ranging from 0.3 mg/kg to 96.4 mg/kg with an average concentration of 5.9
mg/kg. We note the majority of these structural members are painted and the highest concentrations were
observed in the wood structural members in the basement. Since the source of the PCBs is inferred to be the
paint coating, the structural wood members are classified as PCB Remediation Waste, following the removal of
the paint, which is PCB Bulk Product Waste, as noted above.

Twelve samples of the wood ceiling were analyzed and PCBs were detected in each sample at concentrations
ranging from 0.3 mg/kg to 254 mg/kg with an average concentration of 26.4 mg/kg. We note the majority of the
wood ceilings are painted and the source of the PCBs is inferred to be the paint coating. The wood ceilings are
classified as a PCB Remediation Waste, following the removal of the paint, which is PCB Bulk Product Waste, as
noted above.

Ten samples of plaster materials were analyzed and PCBs were detected in each sample at concentrations ranging
from 0.1 mg/kg to 12.6 mg/kg with an average concentration of 2.8 mg/kg. The source of the PCBs is inferred to
be the paints applied to the plaster and the paint and plaster will be removed at the same time as a PCB Bulk
Product Waste.

Twelve samples of brick and masonry materials were analyzed and PCBs were detected in 11 of the 12 samples at
concentrations ranging from 0.1 mg/kg to 9 mg/kg with an average concentration of 1.4 mg/kg. The source of the
PCBs is inferred to be the paints applied to the brick/masonry and these materials are classified as a PCB
Remediation Waste after the removal of the paint, which is PCB Bulk Product Waste, as noted above.

Three samples of window glazing and mastic material were analyzed and PCBs were detected in each sample at
concentrations ranging from 5.5 mg/kg to 46.2 mg/kg. These materials are considered Excluded PCB Products.

Three samples of caulking were analyzed and PCBs were detected in each sample at concentrations ranging from
1.7 to 4.3 mg/kg. These materials are considered Excluded PCB Products.
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Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. (W&S), on behalf of the Town of Vernon, submitted a RAP to address the PCB-
impacted building materials to EPA and CTDEEP in December 2021. The RAP included removal of an estimated 160
tons of PCB waste including all the paint applied to the surface of the building materials, plaster, the upper layers of
wood flooring on each level, and the underlying layer of wood flooring on certain floors. In addition, concrete flooring
in the basement and in the limited areas of the upper floors will be removed until residual PCB concentrations are less
than 1 mg/kg as described in the January 2023 Notification of Self-Implementing Cleanup. The building materials that
will be removed and disposed of off-Site are highlighted in Table 1.

Although a significant mass of PCBs is proposed to be removed, PCBs will remain within the structural members of the
building and will be encapsulated either with multiple layers of an epoxy coating and 3-inches of concrete (wood
flooring subbase)! or multiple layers of epoxy coating (wood structural members and ceilings). Based on conversations
with EPA and CTDEEP, additional information is required to evaluate the potential risks to future building occupants
posed by these residual encapsulated PCB impacts. In December 2022, GZA submitted a letter to EPA that outlined
our approach for this evaluation and EPA responded in a December 16, 2022 electronic transmission generally
concurring with the approach.

PCB Risk Assessment Workplan

As outlined in the December 2021 RAP, barriers and encapsulants will be installed over structural building members
(walls, columns, beams, ceilings, trusses, and sub-base flooring) to mitigate exposure risks associated with residual
PCB impacts within these surfaces. Most of these structural members are wood with the exception of the perimeter
building walls, which are constructed from a combination of brick and masonry. The barriers will consist of multiple
layers of encapsulant (epoxy) followed by a 3-inch layer of concrete over the remaining wood floor subbase on each
floor and multiple layers of contrasting epoxy over the rest of the structural members, walls, and ceilings. Given these
measures, the primary potential exposure risk is associated with diffusion of the residual PCBs through the layers of
epoxy coating and the 3-inch layer of concrete (floor only) with subsequent direct contact or volatilization into the
ambient air of the structure and subsequent inhalation by the building occupants.

Task 1: Baseline Indoor Air PCB Concentration Evaluation

In order to assess static indoor air PCB concentrations, GZA will collect indoor air samples within portions of the
structure prior to removal or encapsulation of any PCB impacted material. These indoor air sample results will provide
a baseline of PCB concentrations in indoor air and will be used to evaluate risks to potential building occupants under
a residential use scenario. Indoor air samples will be collected from 4 of the 6 floors of the structure where elevated
PCB concentrations were detected in paints and wood flooring. Indoor air samples will not be collected from the
basement, since the concrete floor will be removed until residual PCB concentrations in the concrete are less than 1
mg/kg and the majority of the wood timber columns will be removed to facilitate renovation of the basement space,
or the attic level since the current development plan does not anticipate the renovation of the attic space for tenants.

The indoor air samples will be collected from within containment units constructed with timber and polyethylene
sheeting walls to isolate each unit from the rest of the building. We anticipate the containment units will be
approximately 25-feet long by 25-feet wide; however, the actual size of each containment unit will be adjusted based
on access and logistical constraints. The wood flooring, wood ceiling, and any structural members within each
containment unit will not be covered with polyethylene sheeting. Approximately 1 week after construction of the

! Note, the December 2021 RAP indicated a vapor barrier and 3-inches of concrete will be used to encapsulate the subbase
flooring. The use of multiple layers of an epoxy coating applied to the surface of the subbase flooring was deemed to be more
practical and less likely to be damaged during building renovation activities.
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containments, to allow conditions to stabilize/equilibrate, indoor air samples will be collected from within each
containment unit using low volume polyurethane foam samplers over an 8-hour period and then analyzed by Method
TO-10A/1668 Gas Chromatograph Only.

Task 2: Baseline Risk Assessment

In order to evaluate risks to future building occupants, GZA will calculate baseline risk estimates for hypothetical
residents based on the baseline total PCB indoor air concentrations from Task 1 using EPA risk assessment methods.
The congener data may also be utilized in the baseline risk estimates in lieu of the total PCB indoor air concentrations.
GZA will calculate both non-cancer and incremental cancer risk estimates for hypothetical residents assuming the
structure is used for residential purposes after renovation.

If the measured static indoor air PCB concentrations from Task 1 do not result in the risk estimates for residents
above the EPA risk limits (i.e., 1 for non-cancer risk and 1x10°® for cancer risk), indoor air PCB concentrations and
associated risks to residents would be anticipated to be significantly less after removal of the paints, plaster, the upper
layers of wood flooring, the underlying layer of wood flooring on certain floors, and the concrete flooring and
encapsulation of the remaining PCB impacted structural members.

If the measured static indoor air PCB concentrations from Task 1 result in the risk estimates for residents above
the EPA risk limits, we will evaluate the performance of a pilot program within the containment unit with the highest
indoor air PCB concentration from Task 1. We anticipate the pilot program would consist of the removal of any paint
from the surfaces and the upper layer of flooring within the containment unit, encapsulation of structural wood
members and the wood flooring with an epoxy coating, and collection of an additional indoor air sample within the
containment unit. GZA will then re-calculate the baseline risk estimates for hypothetical residents based on this indoor
air PCB concentration using EPA risk assessment methods. We will discuss the potential performance of this pilot
program with EPA upon calculation of the initial baseline risk estimates and prior to implementation.

Task 3: Modeling

Under this task, GZA will use a fugacity-based barrier model®> to evaluate the performance of the epoxy
encapsulant applied over the structural wood members and the epoxy encapsulant and 3-inches of concrete placed
over the wood subbase and estimate the future indoor air PCB concentration within a tenant unit. This model utilizes
the following assumptions: (1) no contaminant flux through the bottom layer; (2) the air is well mixed within the
tenant unit; (3) the contaminant at the surface of the top layer of the encapsulant layer is in equilibrium with the room
air; and (4) the contact between the encapsulant layer and the structural member/wood subbase is uniform. Some
of the input parameters for the model include the thickness of the barrier/encapsulant layer, the molecular weight of
the contaminant, partition and diffusion coefficients for the encapsulant, wood, and concrete, and air exchange rates
within tenant space.

The predicted indoor air concentrations from the model will be used to evaluate non-cancer and incremental
cancer risks to residents, using the same approach discussed under Task 2.

Task 4: Modified PCB Building Material RAP

Upon collection of the data and performance of the assessments/modeling, GZA will submit a Modified PCB
Building Material RAP consistent with a Risk-Based Clean-Up under 761.61(c). The modified RAP will include an

2 Laboratory Studies of Polychlorinated Biphenyl Contamination and Mitigation in Buildings: Part 3. Evaluation of the
Encapsulation Method, EPA/600/R-11/156B, April 2012.
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evaluation of remedial options which will include at least 3 options, the results of the air sampling, risk assessments
and modeling outlined herein, and a long-term Inspection, Maintenance, and Monitoring Program to be implemented
to maintain the effectiveness of the encapsulants that will include the collection of routine ambient indoor air samples
and wipe sampling of encapsulated surfaces.

Schedule

Upon your general concurrence with this approach and depending on the baseline risk assessment results, we
anticipate submittal of a Modified PCB Building Material RAP in the late March 2023 timeframe.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact David Rusczyk at 860-250-
8556 or david.rusczyk@gza.com.

Very truly yours,
GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

David J. Rusczyk, Adam T. Henry
Associate Principal Consultant/Reviewer

Attachments: Table 1: Building Material PCB Sample Summary
Tables 1A through 1): PCB Sample Summary by Substrate

cc: Gary Trombly, CTDEEP
Katherine Woodward, EPA
Amber Trahan, CTDEEP
Shaun Gately, Town of Vernon
John Gumpert, Vernon Mill, LLC
Malcolm Beeler, Weston & Sampson

j:\_45,000-45,499\45441 amerbelle\45441-12 daniels mill clean out\reports\risk assessment workplan\2023-02-17_risk assessment workplan_former daniel's
mill.docx
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TABLE 1
BUILDING MATERIAL PCB SAMPLE SUMMARY
Daniel's Mill
98 East Main Street
Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE SAMPLED MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION Total
Aroclor 1242 | Aroclor 1254 |Aroclor 1260 |Aroclor 1268 PCBs
1ST FLOOR
PCB-1-1-23 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, first floor, southern loading dock, north overhead door, floor ND<0.2 18.6 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 18.6
PCB-2-1-19 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 2, first floor, western hallway, northern end of hallway, floor beneath carpet ND<9.8 93.2 ND<9.8 ND<9.8 93.2
PCB-1-1-20 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 1, first floor, hallway, southern side, northeast of elevator, floor ND<5.0 26.9 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 26.9
PCB-1-1-21 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 1, first floor, hallway, southwest corner, floor ND<5.0 58.6 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 58.6
PCB-1-1-22 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 1, first floor, electrical equipment storage room (northwest corner of building), north side, floor ND<9.8 67.6 ND<9.8 ND<9.8 67.6
PCB-2-1-24 11/2/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring Building 2, first floor, western hallway, northern end of hallway, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-2-1-19) ND<5.4 48.1 ND<5.4 ND<5.4 48.1
PCB-1-1-28 11/2/2017 Wood floor, 3/4-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 1, first floor, electrical equipment storage room (northwest corner of building), north side, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-1-22) ND<0.1 8.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 8.6
flooring approximately 3/4-inch thick
PCB-1-1-28B 11/2/2017 Wood floor, 3-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 1, first floor, electrical equipment storage room (northwest corner of building), north side, floor, under wood PCB-1-1-28 ND<0.1 0.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.6
flooring approximately 3-inches thick
PCB-1-1-29 11/2/2017 Wood beam Building 1 first floor, south side, ceiling, three windows west of elevator, under white paint ND<0.1 3 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 3
PCB-2-1-25 11/2/2017 Wood beam Building 2, first floor, west wall, four windows south of Building 1 entrance, under black and white paint ND<0.1 1.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 1.4
PCB-1-1-31 11/2/2017 Wood column Building 1, first floor, electrical equipment storage room, second post from door, under pink, green, and black paint ND<0.1 4.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 4.6
PCB-2-1-26 11/2/2017 Wood ceiling Building 2, first floor, west wall, ceiling, four windows south of Building 1 entrance, under white paint ND<53.8 254 ND<53.8 ND<53.8 254
PCB-1-1-30 11/2/2017 Wood ceiling Building 1 first floor, south side, ceiling, three windows west of elevator, under white paint ND<0.1 0.8 0.1 ND<0.1 0.9
PCB-2-1-27 11/2/2017 Brick Building 2, first floor, west wall, ceiling, four windows south of Building 1 entrance, under black paint ND<0.1 0.2 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.2
PCB-1-1-32 11/3/2017 Plaster Building 1, first floor, south wall, hallway, three windows west of elevator ND<0.1 0.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.5
PCB-1-1-33 11/3/2017 Masonry wall Building 1, first floor, south wall, hallway, three windows west of elevator, under PCB-1-1-32 ND<0.1 0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.1
PCB-2-1-PAINT-1 11/2/2017 Paint, black Building 2, first floor, west wall, fourth window south of Building 2 entrance, on wood beam ND 50.6 13.2 ND<5.3 63.8
2ND FLOOR
PCB-2-2-14 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 2, second floor, eastern hallway, northern end, middle of hallway, floor under mastic ND<0.2 5.1 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 5.1
PCB-1-2-16 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, second floor, eastern room (machine shop), middle wall, northern end, by lathe, floor ND<10.2 133 ND<10.2 ND<10.2 133
PCB-1-2-18 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, second floor, elevator threshold, floor ND<0.2 19.4 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 19.4
PCB-2-2-15 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 2, second floor, western hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor ND<5.0 26.9 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 26.9
PCB-1-2-17 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 1, second floor, southern wall, by entrance to Building 2, north of stairs, floor ND<4.9 23.4 ND<4.9 ND<4.9 23.4
PCB-2-2-23 11/2/2017 Wood floor, 3-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of [Building 2, second floor, western hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-2-2-15) ND<0.1 0.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.5
flooring approximately 3-inches thick
PCB-1-2-29 11/2/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. Building 1, second floor, southern wall, by entrance to Building 2, north of stairs, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-2-17) ND<0.1 0.7 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.7
PCB-2-2-22 11/2/2017 Wood ceiling Building 2, second floor, middle isle, ceiling, under white paint ND<0.1 2.2 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 2.2
PCB-1-2-25 11/2/2017 Wood ceiling Building 1, second floor, off elevator, ceiling, under white paint ND<0.1 8.1 3.6 ND<0.1 11.7
PCB-2-2-21 11/2/2017 Wood beam Building 2, second floor, middle isle, ceiling, under white paint ND<0.1 1.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 1.6
PCB-1-2-24 11/2/2017 Wood beam Building 1, second floor, off elevator, under white paint ND<0.1 4.7 1.5 ND<0.1 6.2
PCB-2-2-19 11/2/2017 Brick Building 2, second floor, south end, under white paint ND<0.1 0.3 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.3
PCB-1-2-28 11/2/2017 Brick Building 1, second floor, brick by elevator door ND<0.1 2.6 1.5 ND<0.1 4.1
PCB-1-2-27 11/2/2017 Plaster Building 1, second floor, stairs to first floor, south wall, under PCB1-2-26 ND<0.1 4.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 4.4
PCB-2-2-20 11/2/2017 Plaster Building 2, second floor, south end, under white paint ND<0.1 0.7 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.7
PCB-1-2-26 11/2/2017 Waxy paint layer Building 1, second floor, stairs to first floor, south wall, under brown paint ND<2 13.8 3.2 ND<2 17
PCB-2-2-PAINT-5 8/7/2017 Paint, light green Building 1, second floor, eastern room (machine shop), west wall, on plaster ND 374 ND<5.1 ND<5.1 37.4
PCB-2-2-MASTIC 8/7/2017 Mastic Building 2, second floor, eastern hallway, northern end, middle of hallway, floor ND 46.2 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 46.2
PCB-1-2-26 11/2/2017 Waxy paint layer Building 1, second floor, stairs to first floor, south wall, under brown paint ND 13.8 3.2 ND<2 17
Job Number: 05.0045441.06
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TABLE 1
BUILDING MATERIAL PCB SAMPLE SUMMARY
Daniel's Mill
98 East Main Street
Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE SAMPLED MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION Total
Aroclor 1242 | Aroclor 1254 |Aroclor 1260 |Aroclor 1268 PCBs
3RD FLOOR
PCB-1-3-13 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, third floor, elevator threshold, floor ND<10.1 79.3 ND<10.1 ND<10.1 79.3
PCB-2-3-09 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 2, third floor, eastern hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor ND<5.0 88.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 88.5
PCB-2-3-10 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 2, third floor, western hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor ND<0.1 8.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 8.5
PCB-1-3-11 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 1, third floor, eastern hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor ND<1.9 21.4 ND<1.9 ND<1.9 21.4
PCB-1-3-12 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 1, third floor, northwestern hallway, middle of hallway, floor ND<9.9 74.9 ND<9.9 ND<9.9 74.9
PCB-1-3-14 11/2/2017 Wood floor, 1-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 1, third floor, northwestern hallway, middle of hallway, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-3-12) 1 2.8 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 3.8
flooring approximately 1-inch thick
PCB-1-3-14B 11/2/2017 Wood floor, 2-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of [Building 1, third floor, northwestern hallway, middle of hallway, floor, under wood floor PCB-1-3-14 0.6 14 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 2
flooring approximately 2-inches thick
PCB-2-3-22 11/2/2017 Wood floor, 1-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 2, third floor, eastern hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-2-3-09) ND<0.1 7.2 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 7.2
flooring approximately 1-inches thick
PCB-2-3-22B 11/2/2017 Wood floor, 3-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 2, third floor, eastern hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor, under wood floor PCB-2-3-22 ND<0.1 2.8 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 2.8
flooring approximately 3-inches thick
PCB-1-3-19 11/2/2017 Wood ceiling Building 1, third floor, off elevator, ceiling, under grey and white paint ND<0.1 0.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.5
PCB-2-3-24 11/2/2017 Wood ceiling Building 2, third floor, ceiling, central hallway by entrance to Building 1 ND<0.1 3.7 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 3.7
PCB-2-3-23 11/2/2017 Wood beam Building 2, third floor, central hallway by entrance to Building 1 ND<0.1 0.3 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.3
PCB-1-3-18 11/2/2017 Wood beam Building 1, third floor, off elevator, under grey and white paint ND<0.1 0.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.6
PCB-1-3-17 11/2/2017 Wood column Building 1, third floor, off elevator ND<2.2 18.4 ND<2.2 ND<2.2 18.4
PCB-2-3-21 11/2/2017 Brick Building 2, third floor, west wall by entrance to Building 1, under PCB-2-3-21 ND<0.1 0.3 0.2 ND<0.1 0.5
PCB-1-3-16 11/2/2017 Masonry wall Building 1, third floor, north wall, under PCB-1-3-15 ND<0.1 0.2 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.2
PCB-1-3-15 11/2/2017 Plaster Building 1, third floor, north wall, by PCB-1-3-14 ND<0.1 0.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.6
PCB-2-3-20 11/2/2017 Plaster Building 2, third floor, west wall by entrance to Building 1 ND<0.1 0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.1
PCB-1-3-PAINT-1 11/2/2017 Paint, brown Building 1, third floor, north wall by PCB-1-3-14 ND 66.5 134 ND<5.2 79.9
PCB-1-3-PAINT-2 11/2/2017 Paint, cream Building 1, third floor, north wall by PCB-1-3-14 ND 102 ND<11.1 ND<11.1 102
PCB-1-3-PAINT-3 11/2/2017 Paint, gray Building 1, third floor, wood beam by elevator ND 32.1 ND<5.2 ND<5.2 32.1
PCB-1-3-GLAZE-2 8/7/2017 Window glazing, white Building 1, third floor, north wall window, on window pane ND 5.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5.5
4TH FLOOR
PCB-2-4-04 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 2, fourth floor, eastern hallway, southern end, middle of floor, floor ND<0.1 6.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 6.4
PCB-2-4-05 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 2, fourth floor, western hallway, southern end, middle of floor, floor ND<2.0 19.7 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 19.7
PCB-1-4-06 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 1, fourth floor, east of elevator, floor ND<9.8 56.3 ND<9.8 ND<9.8 56.3
PCB-1-4-07 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 1, fourth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, floor ND<20 147 ND<20 ND<20 147
PCB-1-4-08 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 1, fourth floor, eastern room, northwest corner, floor ND<2.0 13.9 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 13.9
PCB-1-4-09 11/1/2017 Wood floor, 1-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 1, fourth floor, east of elevator, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-4-06) 0.9 1.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 2.4
flooring approximately 1-inch thick
PCB-1-4-09B 11/1/2017 Wood floor, 2-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 1, fourth floor, east of elevator, floor, under wood floor PCB-1-4-09 0.6 2.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 3.2
flooring approximately 2-inches thick
PCB-1-4-10 11/1/2017 Wood floor, 1-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 1, fourth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-4-07) 0.9 5.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 6.3
flooring approximately 1-inch thick
PCB-1-4-10B 11/1/2017 Wood floor, 2-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 1, fourth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, under wood floorPCB-1-4-10 0.3 0.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.8
flooring approximately 2-inches thick
PCB-1-4-14 11/1/2017 Wood ceiling Building 1, fourth floor, north room, middle of room, ceiling ND<0.1 1.5 1.1 ND<0.1 2.6
PCB-2-4-18 11/1/2017 Wood ceiling Building 2, fourth floor, east room, center of ceiling ND<0.1 0.7 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.7
PCB-1-4-13 11/1/2017 Wood beam Building 1, fourth floor, north room, middle of room ND<0.1 1.3 0.3 ND<0.1 1.6
PCB-2-4-19 11/1/2017 Wood beam Building 2, fourth floor east room, center ND<0.1 0.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.4
PCB-1-4-15 11/1/2017 Wood column Building 1, fourth floor, northeast room, column ND<0.1 2.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 2.6
PCB-1-4-12 11/1/2017 Brick Building 1, fourth floor, north wall, three windows east of northwest corner, under PCB-1-4-11 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0
PCB-2-4-17 11/1/2017 Brick Building 2, fourth floor, northeast wall, under PCB-2-4-16 ND<0.1 0.2 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.2
PCB-2-4-16 11/1/2017 Plaster Building 2, fourth floor, northeast wall ND<0.1 0.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.6
PCB-1-4-11 11/1/2017 Plaster Building 1, fourth floor, north wall, three windows east of northwest corner ND<0.1 0.9 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.9
PCB-2-4-PAINT-3 8/7/2017 Paint, black Building 2, fourth floor, north wall, on plaster ND 61.4 ND<5.6 ND<5.6 61.4
PCB-1-4-PAINT-4 8/7/2017 Paint, white Building 1, fourth floor, north plaster wall, on top of green paint ND 69.3 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 69.3
PCB-1-4-PAINT-5 11/1/2017 Paint, white Building 1, fourth floor, north room, ceiling, by PCB-1-4-13 ND 33.2 19.1 ND<5.1 52.3
PCB-1-4-PAINT-6 11/1/2017 Paint, red Building 1, fourth floor, east room, on post ND 68.1 66.5 ND<10.4 134.6
PCB-1-4-PAINT-7 11/3/2017 Paint, gray Building 1, fourth floor, entrance to large room on north side, floor ND 112 28.3 ND<10.6 140.3
PCB-2-4-GLAZE-1 8/7/2017 Window glazing, white Building 2, fourth floor, east wall window, on window pane ND 17.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 17.1
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TABLE 1
BUILDING MATERIAL PCB SAMPLE SUMMARY
Daniel's Mill
98 East Main Street
Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE SAMPLED MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION Total
Aroclor 1242 | Aroclor 1254 |Aroclor 1260 |Aroclor 1268 PCBs
5TH FLOOR
PCB-2-5-01 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 2, fifth floor, north wall, in front of tunnel, floor ND<0.1 1.9 1 ND<0.1 2.9
PCB-1-5-02 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 1, fifth floor, east wall, middle of floor, floor ND<0.1 2.8 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 2.8
PCB-1-5-03 8/7/2017 Wood floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of wood flooring Building 1, fifth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, floor ND<2.0 29.1 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 29.1
PCB-1-5-04 11/1/2017 Wood floor, 1.25-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 1, fifth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-5-03) ND<0.2 23 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 23
flooring approximately 1.25-inches thick
PCB-1-5-04A 11/1/2017 Wood floor, 1-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 1, fifth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, under wood floor PCB-1-5-04 ND<0.2 1.4 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 1.4
flooring approximately 1-inch thick
PCB-1-5-04B 11/1/2017 Wood floor, 1.25-inch thick Top 0.5" of 2nd layer of flooring. 2nd layer of |Building 1, fifth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, under wood floor PCB-1-5-04A 0.5 1.8 0.6 ND<0.1 2.9
flooring approximately 1.25-inches thick
PCB-1-5-05 11/1/2017 Wood truss Building 1, fifth floor, west truss north of elevator, under green, gray, and white paint ND<0.1 0.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.5
PCB-1-5-06 11/1/2017 Wood ceiling Building 1, fifth floor, east of elevator, ceiling, under rolled asphalt roofing ND<0.1 0.3 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.3
PCB-2-5-08 11/1/2017 Wood ceiling Building 2, fifth floor, at entrance to Building 2 ND<0.1 0.3 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.3
PCB-2-5-07 11/1/2017 Wood truss Building 2, fifth floor, at entrance to Building 1 ND<0.1 0.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.4
PCB-1-5-10 11/1/2017 Brick Building 1, fifth floor, west wall, under PCB-1-5-09 ND<0.1 0.4 0.1 ND<0.1 0.5
PCB-1-5-09 11/1/2017 Plaster Building 1, fifth floor, west wall, under white paint ND<0.1 0.6 0.2 ND<0.1 0.8
PCB-1-5-PAINT-1 8/7/2017 Paint, gray Building 1, fifth floor, wood truss, north of elevator, on top of green paint ND 61.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 61.5
PCB-1-5-PAINT-2 8/7/2017 Paint, green Building 1, fifth floor, wood truss, north of elevator, below white paint, on wood ND 163 ND<10.2 ND<10.2 163
BASEMENT
PCB-1-B-24 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, basement, at boring B-31, floor ND<4.3 39.3 ND<4.3 ND<4.3 39.3
PCB-1-B-25 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, basement, at boring B-30, floor ND<0.2 5.9 1.8 ND<0.2 7.7
PCB-1-B-26 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, basement, at boring B-32, floor ND<0.2 9.4 3.1 ND<0.2 12.5
PCB-1-B-27 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, basement, between boring B-31 and B-32, floor ND<0.2 0.8 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 0.8
PCB-1-B-28 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, basement, at boring B-33, floor ND<0.2 9.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 9.2
PCB-1-B-29 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, basement, at boring B-29, floor ND<0.2 1.9 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 1.9
PCB-1-B-30 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, basement, at boring B-28, floor ND<0.2 7.8 3.3 ND<0.2 11.1
PCB-1-B-31 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, basement, at boring B-34, floor ND<0.2 0.8 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 0.8
PCB-1-B11-32 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, basement, at boring B-11A, floor ND<4.1 50.9 ND<4.1 ND<4.1 50.9
PCB-1-B15-33 8/7/2017 Concrete Floor Top 0.5" - upper layer of concrete flooring Building 1, basement, at boring B-32A, floor ND<4.2 38.3 ND<4.2 ND<4.2 38.3
PCB-1-B-38 11/3/2017 Wood ceiling Building 1, basement, ceiling, above first wood column north of elevator, under white black paint ND<5.5 24.4 5.5 5.5 35.4
PCB-2-B-43 11/3/2017 Wood ceiling Building 2, basement, south end, ceiling, under grey and white paint ND<0.1 3.2 0.7 ND<0.1 3.9
PCB-2-B-42 11/3/2017 Wood column Building 2, basement, middle, under white paint 2.3 21.8 2.3 23 28.7
PCB-1-B-36 11/3/2017 Wood column Building 1, basement, first wood column north of elevator, under white black paint ND<5.1 66.2 25.1 5.1 96.4
PCB-1-B-37 11/3/2017 Wood beam Building 1, basement, above first wood column north of elevator, under white black paint ND<2.2 12.7 2.2 2.2 17.1
PCB-2-B-44 11/3/2017 Wood beam Building 2, basement, south end, under grey and white paint ND<0.1 5.4 0.7 ND<0.1 6.1
PCB-2-B-39 11/3/2017 Brick Building 2, basement, west wall be exit to exterior deck ND<0.1 8.8 0.1 0.1 9
PCB-1-B-34 11/3/2017 Masonry foundation Building 1, basement, north wall, across from elevator ND<0.1 0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.1
PCB-2-B-40 11/3/2017 Masonry foundation Building 2, basement, east wall by southeast corner ND<0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3
PCB-1-B-35 11/3/2017 Plaster Building 1, basement, south wall, west of elevator ND<0.1 9.3 3.3 ND<0.1 12.6
PCB-2-B-41 11/3/2017 Plaster Building 2, basement, east wall by southeast corner, on masonry foundation ND<0.1 5.7 0.7 0.1 6.5
PCB-1-B-PAINT-1 11/3/2017 Paint, white over black Building 1, basement, above PCB-1-B-36 ND 11.8 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 11.8
PCB-1-B-PAINT-2 11/3/2017 Paint, white over black Building 1, basement, above PCB-1-B-37 ND 58.5 ND<5.1 ND<5.1 58.5
PCB-2-B-PAINT-3 11/3/2017 Paint, gray over white Building 1, basement, above PCB-2-B-43 ND 50.9 16.5 ND<5.1 67.4
CAULKING
Caulk-1 7/23/2015 Caulking ND 1.7 ND ND 1.7
Caulk-2 7/23/2015 Caulking Arochlor coud not be identified 3.1
Caulk-3 7/23/2015 Caulking Arochlor coud not be identified 4.3
ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory's reporting limit.
Bold =Sample results exceed 1 ppm.
Material will be removed and disposed off-Site
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TABLE 1A
PAINT SAMPLE SUMMARY
Daniel's Mill
98 East Main Street, Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB
SAMPLE NUMBER MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION
Aroclor 1254 | Aroclor 1260 | Aroclor 1268 | Total PCBs
First Floor
PCB-2-1-PAINT-1 Paint, black IBuiIding 2, first floor, west wall, fourth window south of Building 2 entrance, on wood beam | 50.6 I 13.2 | ND<5.3 | 63.8
Second Floor
PCB-2-2-PAINT-5 Paint, light green Building 1, second floor, eastern room (machine shop), west wall, on plaster 37.4 ND<5.1 ND<5.1 374
PCB-1-2-26 Waxy paint layer Building 1, second floor, stairs to first floor, south wall, under brown paint 13.8 3.2 ND<2 17
Third Floor
PCB-1-3-PAINT-1 Paint, brown Building 1, third floor, north wall by PCB-1-3-14 66.5 13.4 ND<5.2 79.9
PCB-1-3-PAINT-2 Paint, cream Building 1, third floor, north wall by PCB-1-3-14 102 ND<11.1 ND<11.1 102
PCB-1-3-PAINT-3 Paint, gray Building 1, third floor, wood beam by elevator 32.1 ND<5.2 ND<5.2 32.1
Fourth Floor
PCB-2-4-PAINT-3 Paint, black Building 2, fourth floor, north wall, on plaster 61.4 ND<5.6 ND<5.6 61.4
PCB-1-4-PAINT-4 Paint, white Building 1, fourth floor, north plaster wall, on top of green paint 69.3 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 69.3
PCB-1-4-PAINT-5 Paint, white Building 1, fourth floor, north room, ceiling, by PCB-1-4-13 33.2 19.1 ND<5.1 52.3
PCB-1-4-PAINT-6 Paint, red Building 1, fourth floor, east room, on post 68.1 66.5 ND<10.4 134.6
PCB-1-4-PAINT-7 Paint, gray Building 1, fourth floor, entrance to large room on north side, floor 112 28.3 ND<10.6 140.3
Fifth Floor
PCB-1-5-PAINT-1 Paint, gray Building 1, fifth floor, wood truss, north of elevator, on top of green paint 61.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 61.5
PCB-1-5-PAINT-2 Paint, green Building 1, fifth floor, wood truss, north of elevator, below white paint, on wood 163 ND<10.2 ND<10.2 163
1t
PCB-1-B-PAINT-1 Paint, white over black Building 1, basement, above PCB-1-B-36 11.8 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 11.8
PCB-1-B-PAINT-2 Paint, white over black Building 1, basement, above PCB-1-B-37 58.5 ND<5.1 ND<5.1 58.5
PCB-2-B-PAINT-3 Paint, gray over white Building 1, basement, above PCB-2-B-43 50.9 16.5 ND<5.1 67.4
Average 72.0

ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory's reporting limit.
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TABLE 1B
CONCRETE FLOORING SAMPLE SUMMARY
Daniel's Mill
98 East Main Street, Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB
SAMPLE NUMBER MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION Total
Aroclor 1242 |Aroclor 1254 | Aroclor 1260 (Aroclor 1268 PCBs
1ST FLOOR
PCB-1-1-23 Concrete Floor Building 1, first floor, southern loading dock, north overhead door, floor ND<0.2 18.6 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 18.6
2ND FLOOR
PCB-2-2-14 Concrete Floor Building 2, second floor, eastern hallway, northern end, middle of hallway, floor under mastic ND<0.2 5.1 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 5.1
PCB-1-2-16 Concrete Floor Building 1, second floor, eastern room (machine shop), middle wall, northern end, by lathe, floor ND<10.2 133 ND<10.2 ND<10.2 133
PCB-1-2-18 Concrete Floor Building 1, second floor, elevator threshold, floor ND<0.2 19.4 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 19.4
3RD FLOOR
PCB-1-3-13 Concrete Floor Building 1, third floor, elevator threshold, floor ND<10.1 79.3 ND<10.1 ND<10.1 79.3
4TH FLOOR
5TH FLOOR
BASEMENT
PCB-1-B-24 Concrete Floor Building 1, basement, at boring B-31, floor ND<4.3 39.3 ND<4.3 ND<4.3 39.3
PCB-1-B-25 Concrete Floor Building 1, basement, at boring B-30, floor ND<0.2 5.9 1.8 ND<0.2 7.7
PCB-1-B-26 Concrete Floor Building 1, basement, at boring B-32, floor ND<0.2 9.4 3.1 ND<0.2 12.5
PCB-1-B-27 Concrete Floor Building 1, basement, between boring B-31 and B-32, floor ND<0.2 0.8 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 0.8
PCB-1-B-28 Concrete Floor Building 1, basement, at boring B-33, floor ND<0.2 9.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 9.2
PCB-1-B-29 Concrete Floor Building 1, basement, at boring B-29, floor ND<0.2 1.9 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 1.9
PCB-1-B-30 Concrete Floor Building 1, basement, at boring B-28, floor ND<0.2 7.8 3.3 ND<0.2 11.1
PCB-1-B-31 Concrete Floor Building 1, basement, at boring B-34, floor ND<0.2 0.8 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 0.8
PCB-1-B11-32 Concrete Floor Building 1, basement, at boring B-11A, floor ND<4.1 50.9 ND<4.1 ND<4.1 50.9
PCB-1-B15-33 Concrete Floor Building 1, basement, at boring B-32A, floor ND<4.2 38.3 ND<4.2 ND<4.2 38.3
Average 28.5

ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory's reporting limit.



TABLE 1C
UPPER LAYER OF WOOD FLOORING SAMPLE SUMMARY
Daniel's Mill
98 East Main Street, Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB

SAMPLE NUMBER MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION Total
Aroclor 1242 | Aroclor 1254 | Aroclor 1260 | Aroclor 1268| PeEs
1ST FLOOR
PCB-2-1-19 Wood floor Building 2, first floor, western hallway, northern end of hallway, floor beneath carpet ND<9.8 93.2 ND<9.8 ND<9.8 93.2
PCB-1-1-20 Wood floor Building 1, first floor, hallway, southern side, northeast of elevator, floor ND<5.0 26.9 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 26.9
PCB-1-1-21 Wood floor Building 1, first floor, hallway, southwest corner, floor ND<5.0 58.6 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 58.6
PCB-1-1-22 Wood floor Building 1, first floor, electrical equipment storage room (northwest corner of building), north side, floor ND<9.8 67.6 ND<9.8 ND<9.8 67.6
2ND FLOOR
PCB-2-2-15 Wood floor [Building 2, second floor, western hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor ND<5.0 269 | ND<s.0 [ ND<s.0 [ 26.9
PCB-1-2-17 Wood floor [Building 1, second floor, southern wall, by entrance to Building 2, north of stairs, floor ND<4.9 234 | ND<49 [ ND<a9 | 234
3RD FLOOR
PCB-2-3-09 Wood floor Building 2, third floor, eastern hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor ND<5.0 88.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 88.5
PCB-2-3-10 Wood floor Building 2, third floor, western hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor ND<0.1 8.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 8.5
PCB-1-3-11 Wood floor Building 1, third floor, eastern hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor ND<1.9 21.4 ND<1.9 ND<1.9 21.4
PCB-1-3-12 Wood floor Building 1, third floor, northwestern hallway, middle of hallway, floor ND<9.9 74.9 ND<9.9 ND<9.9 74.9
4TH FLOOR
PCB-2-4-04 Wood floor Building 2, fourth floor, eastern hallway, southern end, middle of floor, floor ND<0.1 6.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 6.4
PCB-2-4-05 Wood floor Building 2, fourth floor, western hallway, southern end, middle of floor, floor ND<2.0 19.7 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 19.7
PCB-1-4-06 Wood floor Building 1, fourth floor, east of elevator, floor ND<9.8 56.3 ND<9.8 ND<9.8 56.3
PCB-1-4-07 Wood floor Building 1, fourth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, floor ND<20 147 ND<20 ND<20 147
PCB-1-4-08 Wood floor Building 1, fourth floor, eastern room, northwest corner, floor ND<2.0 13.9 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 13.9
5TH FLOOR
PCB-2-5-01 Wood floor Building 2, fifth floor, north wall, in front of tunnel, floor ND<0.1 1.9 1 ND<0.1 2.9
PCB-1-5-02 Wood floor Building 1, fifth floor, east wall, middle of floor, floor ND<0.1 2.8 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 2.8
PCB-1-5-03 Wood floor Building 1, fifth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, floor ND<2.0 29.1 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 29.1
BASEMENT
Average 42.7

ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory's reporting limit.




TABLE 1D
LOWER LAYER OF WOOD FLOORING SAMPLE SUMMARY
Daniel's Mill
98 East Main Street, Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB

SAMPLE NUMBER MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION Total
Aroclor 1242 ‘ Aroclor 1254 | Aroclor 1260 ‘ Aroclor 1268‘ PCBs
1ST FLOOR
PCB-2-1-24 Wood floor Building 2, first floor, western hallway, northern end of hallway, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-2-1-19) ND<5.4 48.1 ND<5.4 ND<5.4 48.1
PCB-1-1-28 Wood floor, 3/4-inch thick Building 1, first floor, electrical equipment storage room (northwest corner of building), north side, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-1-22) ND<0.1 8.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 8.6
PCB-1-1-28B Wood floor, 3-inch thick Building 1, first floor, electrical equipment storage room (northwest corner of building), north side, floor, under wood PCB-1-1-28 ND<0.1 0.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.6
2ND FLOOR
PCB-2-2-23 Wood floor, 3-inch thick IBuiIding 2, second floor, western hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-2-2-15) ND<0.1 0.5 | ND<0.1 | ND<0.1 0.5
PCB-1-2-29 Wood floor |Bui|ding 1, second floor, southern wall, by entrance to Building 2, north of stairs, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-2-17) ND<0.1 0.7 | ND<0.1 | ND<0.1 0.7
3RD FLOOR
PCB-1-3-14 Wood floor, 1-inch thick Building 1, third floor, northwestern hallway, middle of hallway, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-3-12) 1 2.8 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 3.8
PCB-1-3-14B Wood floor, 2-inch thick Building 1, third floor, northwestern hallway, middle of hallway, floor, under wood floor PCB-1-3-14 0.6 1.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 2
PCB-2-3-22 Wood floor, 1-inch thick Building 2, third floor, eastern hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-2-3-09) ND<0.1 7.2 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 7.2
PCB-2-3-22B Wood floor, 3-inch thick Building 2, third floor, eastern hallway, middle of hallway, middle of floor, floor, under wood floor PCB-2-3-22 ND<0.1 2.8 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 2.8
4TH FLOOR
PCB-1-4-09 Wood floor, 1-inch thick Building 1, fourth floor, east of elevator, floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-4-06) 0.9 1.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 2.4
PCB-1-4-09B Wood floor, 2-inch thick Building 1, fourth floor, east of elevator, floor, under wood floor PCB-1-4-09 0.6 2.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 3.2
PCB-1-4-10 Wood floor, 1-inch thick Building 1, fourth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-4-07) 0.9 5.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 6.3
PCB-1-4-10B Wood floor, 2-inch thick Building 1, fourth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, under wood floorPCB-1-4-10 0.3 0.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.8
5TH FLOOR
PCB-1-5-04 Wood floor, 1.25-inch thick Building 1, fifth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, under wood floor first layer (PCB-1-5-03) ND<0.2 2.3 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 2.3
PCB-1-5-04A Wood floor, 1-inch thick Building 1, fifth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, under wood floor PCB-1-5-04 ND<0.2 1.4 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 1.4
PCB-1-5-04B Wood floor, 1.25-inch thick Building 1, fifth floor, west of elevator, middle of floor, under wood floor PCB-1-5-04A 0.5 1.8 0.6 ND<0.1 2.9
BASEMENT
Average 5.9

ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory's reporting limit.




TABLE 1E

WOOD BEAMS, COLUMNS AND TRUSSES SAMPLE SUMMARY

Daniel's Mill

98 East Main Street, Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB

SAMPLE NUMBER MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION Total
Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260| Aroclor 1268| PCBs
1ST FLOOR
PCB-2-1-25 Wood beam Building 2, first floor, west wall, four windows south of Building 1 entrance, under black and white paint ND<0.1 1.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 1.4
PCB-1-1-29 Wood beam Building 1 first floor, south side, ceiling, three windows west of elevator, under white paint ND<0.1 3 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 3
PCB-1-1-31 Wood column Building 1, first floor, electrical equipment storage room, second post from door, under pink, green, and black paint ND<0.1 4.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 4.6
2ND FLOOR
PCB-2-2-21 Wood beam |Bui|ding 2, second floor, middle isle, ceiling, under white paint ND<0.1 1.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 | 1.6
PCB-1-2-24 Wood beam IBuiIding 1, second floor, off elevator, under white paint ND<0.1 4.7 1.5 ND<0.1 | 6.2
3RD FLOOR
PCB-1-3-17 Wood column Building 1, third floor, off elevator ND<2.2 18.4 ND<2.2 ND<2.2 18.4
PCB-1-3-18 Wood beam Building 1, third floor, off elevator, under grey and white paint ND<0.1 0.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.6
PCB-2-3-23 Wood beam Building 2, third floor, central hallway by entrance to Building 1 ND<0.1 0.3 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.3
4TH FLOOR
PCB-1-4-13 Wood beam Building 1, fourth floor, north room, middle of room ND<0.1 13 0.3 ND<0.1 1.6
PCB-1-4-15 Wood column Building 1, fourth floor, northeast room, column ND<0.1 2.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 2.6
PCB-2-4-19 Wood beam Building 2, fourth floor east room, center ND<0.1 0.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.4
5TH FLOOR
PCB-1-5-05 Wood truss | Building 1, fifth floor, west truss north of elevator, under green, gray, and white paint ND<0.1 0.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 | 0.5
PCB-2-5-07 Wood truss | Building 2, fifth floor, at entrance to Building 1 ND<0.1 0.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 | 0.4
BASEMENT
PCB-1-B-36 Wood column Building 1, basement, first wood column north of elevator, under white black paint ND<5.1 66.2 25.1 5.1 96.4
PCB-1-B-37 Wood beam Building 1, basement, above first wood column north of elevator, under white black paint ND<2.2 12.7 2.2 2.2 17.1
PCB-2-B-42 Wood column Building 2, basement, middle, under white paint 23 21.8 23 23 28.7
PCB-2-B-44 Wood beam Building 2, basement, south end, under grey and white paint ND<0.1 5.4 0.7 ND<0.1 6.1
Average 11.2

ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory's reporting limit.




TABLE 1F
WOOD CEILINGS SAMPLE SUMMARY
Daniel's Mill
98 East Main Street, Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB

SAMPLE NUMBER MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION Total
Aroclor 1242 | Aroclor 1254 | Aroclor 1260 | Aroclor 1268 pCBs
1ST FLOOR
PCB-2-1-26 Wood ceiling |Bui|ding 2, first floor, west wall, ceiling, four windows south of Building 1 entrance, under white paint | ND<53.8 254 | ND<53.8 | ND<53.8 | 254
PCB-1-1-30 Wood ceiling |Bui|ding 1 first floor, south side, ceiling, three windows west of elevator, under white paint I ND<0.1 0.8 I 0.1 | ND<0.1 | 0.9
2ND FLOOR
PCB-2-2-22 Wood ceiling |Bui|ding 2, second floor, middle isle, ceiling, under white paint I ND<0.1 2.2 I ND<0.1 | ND<0.1 | 2.2
PCB-1-2-25 Wood ceiling |Bui|ding 1, second floor, off elevator, ceiling, under white paint I ND<0.1 8.1 I 3.6 | ND<0.1 | 11.7
3RD FLOOR
PCB-1-3-19 Wood ceiling |Bui|ding 1, third floor, off elevator, ceiling, under grey and white paint | ND<0.1 0.5 | ND<0.1 | ND<0.1 | 0.5
PCB-2-3-24 Wood ceiling |Bui|ding 2, third floor, ceiling, central hallway by entrance to Building 1 I ND<0.1 3.7 I ND<0.1 | ND<0.1 | 3.7
4TH FLOOR
PCB-1-4-14 Wood ceiling |Bui|ding 1, fourth floor, north room, middle of room, ceiling I ND<0.1 1.5 I 11 | ND<0.1 | 2.6
PCB-2-4-18 Wood ceiling |Bui|ding 2, fourth floor, east room, center of ceiling I ND<0.1 0.7 I ND<0.1 | ND<0.1 | 0.7
5TH FLOOR
PCB-1-5-06 Wood ceiling |Bui|ding 1, fifth floor, east of elevator, ceiling, under rolled asphalt roofing I ND<0.1 0.3 I ND<0.1 | ND<0.1 | 0.3
PCB-2-5-08 Wood ceiling |Bui|ding 2, fifth floor, at entrance to Building 2 I ND<0.1 0.3 I ND<0.1 | ND<0.1 | 0.3
BASEMENT
PCB-1-B-38 Wood ceiling Building 1, basement, ceiling, above first wood column north of elevator, under white black paint ND<5.5 24.4 5.5 5.5 35.4
PCB-2-B-43 Wood ceiling Building 2, basement, south end, ceiling, under grey and white paint ND<0.1 3.2 0.7 ND<0.1 3.9
ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory's reporting limit. Average 26.4




TABLE 1G
PLASTER SAMPLE SUMMARY
Daniel's Mill
98 East Main Street, Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB
SAMPLE NUMBER MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION Total
Aroclor 1242 | Aroclor 1254 | Aroclor 1260|Aroclor 1268 e
1ST FLOOR
PCB-1-1-32 Plaster Building 1, first floor, south wall, hallway, three windows west of elevator ND<0.1 0.5 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.5
2ND FLOOR
PCB-2-2-20 Plaster Building 2, second floor, south end, under white paint ND<0.1 0.7 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.7
PCB-1-2-27 Plaster Building 1, second floor, stairs to first floor, south wall, under PCB1-2-26 ND<0.1 4.4 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 4.4
3RD FLOOR
PCB-1-3-15 Plaster Building 1, third floor, north wall, by PCB-1-3-14 ND<0.1 0.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.6
PCB-2-3-20 Plaster Building 2, third floor, west wall by entrance to Building 1 ND<0.1 0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.1
4TH FLOOR
PCB-1-4-11 Plaster Building 1, fourth floor, north wall, three windows east of northwest corner ND<0.1 0.9 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.9
PCB-2-4-16 Plaster Building 2, fourth floor, northeast wall ND<0.1 0.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.6
5TH FLOOR
PCB-1-5-09 Plaster Building 1, fifth floor, west wall, under white paint ND<0.1 0.6 0.2 ND<0.1 0.8
BASEMENT
PCB-1-B-35 Plaster Building 1, basement, south wall, west of elevator ND<0.1 9.3 3.3 ND<0.1 12.6
PCB-2-B-41 Plaster Building 2, basement, east wall by southeast corner, on masonry foundation ND<0.1 5.7 0.7 0.1 6.5
Average 2.8

ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory's reporting limit.




TABLE 1H
BRICK AND MASONRY SAMPLE SUMMARY
Daniel's Mill
98 East Main Street, Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB

SAMPLE NUMBER MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION Total
Aroclor 1242 | Aroclor 1254 | Aroclor 1260 | Aroclor 1268| PeEs

1ST FLOOR

PCB-2-1-27 Brick |Bui|ding 2, first floor, west wall, ceiling, four windows south of Building 1 entrance, under black paint | ND<0.1 | 0.2 | ND<0.1 ND<0.1 | 0.2

PCB-1-1-33 Masonry wall [Building 1, first floor, south wall, hallway, three windows west of elevator, under PCB-1-1-32 [ np<o1 [ 01 [ Np<o1 ND<0.1 | 0.1

2ND FLOOR

PCB-2-2-19 Brick [Building 2, second floor, south end, under white paint [ nNp<o1 [ 03 [ ND<01 ND<0.1 | 03

PCB-1-2-28 Brick [Building 1, second floor, brick by elevator door [ np<o1 [ 26 [ 15 ND<0.1 | 41

3RD FLOOR

PCB-1-3-16 Masonry wall [Building 1, third floor, north wall, under PCB-1-3-15 [ nNp<o1 [ 02 [ ND<01 ND<0.1 [ 02

PCB-2-3-21 Brick [Building 2, third floor, west wall by entrance to Building 1, under PCB-2-3-21 [ np<or [ 03 [ 02 ND<0.1 | 05

4TH FLOOR

PCB-1-4-12 Brick [Building 1, fourth floor, north wall, three windows east of northwest corner, under PCB-1-4-11 [ nNp<0.1 [ ND<0.1 [ ND<0.1 ND<0.1 | ND

PCB-2-4-17 Brick [Building 2, fourth floor, northeast wall, under PCB-2-4-16 [ np<o1 [ 02 [ Np<01 ND<0.1 | 0.2

5TH FLOOR

PCB-1-5-10 Brick [Building 1, fifth floor, west wall, under PCB-1-5-09 [ Nb<o1 [ 04 | 01 ND<0.1 | 05

BASEMENT

PCB-1-B-34 Masonry foundation Building 1, basement, north wall, across from elevator ND<0.1 0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 0.1

PCB-2-B-39 Brick Building 2, basement, west wall be exit to exterior deck ND<0.1 8.8 0.1 0.1 9

PCB-2-B-40 Masonry foundation Building 2, basement, east wall by southeast corner ND<0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3
Average 1.4

ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory's reporting limit.




TABLE 11
MASTICS AND GLAZINGS SAMPLE SUMMARY
Daniel's Mill
98 East Main Street, Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB

SAMPLE NUMBER MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION Aroclor | Aroclor Aroclor Total
1254 1260 1268 PCBs
First Floor
Second Floor
PCB-2-2-MASTIC Mastic Building 2, second floor, eastern hallway, northern end, middle of hallway, floor 46.2 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 46.2
Third Floor
Fourth Floor
Fifth Floor
Basement
Window Glazings
PCB-2-4-GLAZE-1 Window glazing, white Building 2, fourth floor, east wall window, on window pane 17.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 17.1
PCB-1-3-GLAZE-2 Window glazing, white Building 1, third floor, north wall window, on window pane 5.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5.5
ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory's reporting limit. Average 229




TABLE 1)

CAULK SAMPLE SUMMARY

Daniel's Mill

98 East Main Street, Vernon, Connecticut

CONCENTRATION (PPM) - TYPE PCB

SAMPLE NUMBER MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Total
Aroclor 1242 | Aroclor 1254 | Aroclor 1260|Aroclor 1268 PCBs
Caulk-1 Caulking no | 17 [ N | ND 1.7
Caulk-2 Caulking Specific Aroclor could not be identified 3.1
Caulk-3 Caulking Specific Aroclor could not be identified 4.3
Average 3.0

ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory's reporting limit.




